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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Board of Directors Meeting
Thursday, December 23, 2021 — 7:00 PM
Mosquito FPD Station 75
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557

AGENDA

Item

Presenter

1. Call to Order.

In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please
see below). The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair.
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be
heard.

Per County Public Health Requirements- Face Masks must be worn for indoor meetings

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 December 23
Time: December 23, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFicOQ3dmNNUTO09

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316

Passcode: 223344

One tap mobile
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,223344# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316
Passcode: 223344
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us

J. Young



mailto:admin75@mfpd.us

2. Selection and Oath of Office for 2 new Board Directors.

3. Roll Call & Quorum announced.

J. Young
4. Pledge of Allegiance. J. Young
5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The J. Young
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.
6. CONSENT CALENDAR
6.1 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Oct 27
6.2 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 02
6.3 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 11
6.4 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 19
7. Approval of Minutes:
74 Minutes 2021 Oct 28 J. Young
7.2 Minutes 2021 Nov 18 Special Meeting J. Young
8. Chief’s Report
J. Rosevear
9. Issue Items
9.1 Selection of Board Vice-President and establish Committees: J. Young
Strategic Plan/Finance/Capital Improvement/Communications
9.2 Approval for wage adjustment for Administrative Assistant/Board Clerk position J. Rosevear
9.3 Budget Category Transfers. J. Rosevear
9.4 Set January date for planning/goal setting Study Session J. Young
9.5 LAFCO Election of Special District Representative J. Rosevear

10. Public Comment. Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than
3 minutes in duration.




11. Director’s Comments.

12. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

13. Adjourn




:;/3;21"" Mosquito Fire Protection District
Bills for All Vendors
Name Num Amount Terms Date October 2pi2021 Name Address Memo
Oct 27, 21
0024 14077 16,565.84 MFPD10272021 10/27/2021 404100 - Insurance Premium ISU Insurance 14077 ISU Insurance 21-22 6-month payment
Oct 27, 21 16,565.84
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5:15PM
11/03/21

Nov 2, 21

Nov 2, 21

Mosquito Fire Protection District

Bills for All Vendors
November 2, 2021

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo
2425 469401 458.87 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404022 - Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc 469401 Advant. Gear J. Deasis
3400 261064 154.19 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements Aramark 261064 Aramark shop towels
699 721486 327.62 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts 721486 C&H Motor Parts E-75
699 721488 2.16 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts 721488 C&H Motor Parts E-75
3267 20220513 7448.00 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 303060 - Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS FASIS Work. Comp. 21-22 Q2
4660 36512021 1993.00 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404313 - Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L 36512021 Legal Counsel
4660 36522021 728.00 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404313 - Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L 36522021 Legal counsel
4941 169198 1495.79 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404606 - Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons 169198 Hunt&sons Bulk fuel
4951 2224866 291.94 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404260 - Office Expense Inland Business Systems 2224866 Inland Copier

10457 6068112021 750.00 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 303040 - Health Insurance Jack Rosevear 6068112021 Healthins. Reimb. Rosevear
10457 10902021 1080.00 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense Jack Rosevear CPR Class Reimb. J. Rosevear
477 162946 607.58 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements Paint Spot Inc. Paint App. Room Floor
59 392137 131.09 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 392137 Riebes Filters OES4613
59 392344 6.51 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 392344 Riebes OES4613
59 397851 14.26 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 397851 Riebes Oil U75
59 399411 335.53 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 399411 Riebes OES4613
59 408340 3.56 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 399411 Riebes OES4613
7330 23128 3907.96 MFPD11022021 11/02/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense TARGET SOLUTIONS 23128 Target solutions 21-22

19736.06
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10:08 AM
11/23/21

Nov 11, 21

Nov 11, 21

Mosquito Fire Protection District
Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

Name Num Amount Terms Date November §3m2°21 Memo Name Address
1080 42146796 43.11 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 42146796 Tools Caldor Fire OES U.S. Bank
1080 32631387 8.08 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 32631387 Supplies Caldor Fire U.S. Bank
1080 10100089 52.07 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404060 - Food & Food Products 10100089 Food Caldor Fire Crew U.S. Bank
1080 98000417 22.62 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 98000417 C&H Motor Parts E75 U.S. Bank
1080 44223727 156.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404538 - Software 44223727Microsoft Archives U.S. Bank
1080 11030267 30.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404538 - Software 11030267 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 15005760 30.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404538 Software 15005760 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 88108632 56.65 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements 88108632 Homedepot Curtains Bay U.S. Bank
1080 62032407 7.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 62032407 Freeconfcall U.S. Bank
1080 40045541 112.57 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 40045541 1D Maker Printer ribbon U.S. Bank
1080 70313544 13.93 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404220 - Memberships 70313544 Amzn Monthly U.S. Bank
1080 69232097 750.89 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404700 - Utilities 69232097 PG&E U.S. Bank
1080 89900012 1727.42 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404021 - Fire Turnouts 89900012 Allstar wildland Coats 50/50 U.S. Bank
1080 187338 49.99 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 187338 ATT New wireless U.S. Bank
1080 142251 249.97 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404700 - Utilities 142251 EID water bill U.S. Bank
1080 19760723 410.71 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 19760723 ATT Phone U.S. Bank
1080 59682093 357.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404022 - Uniforms 59682093 Badges Engineer U.S. Bank
1080 10906419 375.07 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404042 - Radio Vendor Payments 10906419 Wolfe Communication Pager U.S. Bank
1080 92542214 6.96 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 92542214 Amzn Markers Public Mtg U.S. Bank
1080 50631991 14.99 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 50631991 Zoom meetings U.S. Bank
1080 3846750 63.85 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 3846750 Officemax Supplies U.S. Bank
1080 97640154 6.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 97640154 Office depot Supplies U.S. Bank
1080 92368116 47.53 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404260 - Office Expense 92368116 Amzn Office supplies U.S. Bank
1080 28781864 3.99 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404538 - Software 28781864 Aplus U.S. Bank
1080 14134230 7.00 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 14134230 Freeconfcall U.S. Bank
1080 2524356 137.41 MFPD11112021 11/11/2021 404085 - Refuse Disposal 2524356 ED Disposal U.S. Bank

4740.81
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3:51 PM
11/22/21

Nov 19, 21

Nov 19, 21

Mosquito Fire Protection District
Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

Name Num Amount Terms Date November §3u2021 Memo Name Address
1080 91138003 4.28 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404080 - Household Expense 91138003 Station supplies U.S. Bank
1080 8719652 0.58 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404261 - Postage 8719652 USPS Stamps U.S. Bank
1080 77171256 237.80 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 77171256 Scanner MFA Reimb U.S. Bank
1080 2665440 118.90 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 2665440 Scanner MFA Reimb U.S. Bank
1080 3413420 4.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404261 - Postage 3413420 USPS Cert Mail U.S. Bank
1080 15070619 156.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404538 - Software 15070619 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 17042441 30.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404538 - Software 17042441 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 19048479 30.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404538 - Software 19048479 Microsoft U.S. Bank
1080 27362523 42.85 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404460 - Equip. Small tools & Instrument 27362523 Carbon Monoxide meter U.S. Bank
1080 62655949 37.43 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404502 - Educational Materials 62655949 Guidebook emergency U.S. Bank
1080 46224433 7.50 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 46224433 Pressure gauge U.S. Bank
1080 90201300 6.99 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404180 - Maint Building & Improvements 90201300 Homedep Station U.S. Bank
1080 25765584 32.16 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404161 - Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 25765584 Seat cover C7500 U.S. Bank
1080 60870704 118.29 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 60870704 Scanner MFA Reimb U.S. Bank
1080 146364 40.64 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404080 - Household Expense 146364 Costco supplies U.S. Bank
1080 77279786 7.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 77279786 Freeconferencecall U.S. Bank
1080 21545992 13.93 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404220 - Memberships 21545992 Amzn monthly U.S. Bank
1080 50400047 3040.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404500 - Special Dept. Expense 50400047 NCTI Paramedic Grant Morris U.S. Bank
1080 40526968 730.68 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404700 - Utilities 40526968 PG&E U.S. Bank
1080 67033131 49.99 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 67033131 ATT new wireless replace U.S. Bank
1080 49100466 386.08 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 49100466 AT&T Phoneservice U.S. Bank
1080 43168550 14.99 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 43168550 Zoom U.S. Bank
1080 77722333 3.99 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404538 - Software 77722333 Aplus U.S. Bank
1080 96261858 137.41 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404085 - Refuse Disposal 96261858 ED Disposal U.S. Bank
1080 10928844 7.00 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404040 - Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 10928844 Freeconferencecall U.S. Bank
1080 23126326 107.40 MFPD11192021 11/19/2021 404538 - Software 23126326 aplus Storage annual U.S. Bank

5365.89
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Board of Directors Meeting
Thursday, October 28, 2021 — 6:00 PM
Mosquito FPD Station 75
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557

MINUTES

Item

Presenter

Study Session with MFPD Board and Fire Department Officers. 6 PM

No zoom option.

The MFPD Board met with Chief Jack Rosevear, Captain Morgan Lugo, Assistant Chief
Todd Hern, Battalion Chief Leo Chaloux and Captain Chris Dillender to discuss the FEMA
SAFER Grant with a focus on the possibility of an EMT certification program at MFPD and
the hiring of a coordinator.

1. Call to Order. 7:00 PM

In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please
see below). The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair.
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be
heard.

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 October 28
Time: October 28, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFicOQ3dmNNUTO09

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316

Passcode: 223344

One tap mobile
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,8685165316%#,,,,“223344# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

C. Persico




Meeting ID: 868 516 5316
Passcode: 223344
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Present; Directors Persico, Uggla, Young, Gregson and C. Persico
Pullin.
3. Pledge of Allegiance. C. Persico
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The C. Persico
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.
Motion to approve Consent Calendar and Agenda with an amendment to
Agenda; Move Issue item 10.2 ahead of Issue item 10.1, by Director Young,
second by Director Gregson. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Uggla, Gregson
and Pullin. Noes: 0 Abstain:0
5. CONSENT CALENDAR
5.1 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Sep 23
5.2 Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Oct 5
5.3 Policy 204 Conflict of Interest Filings.
6. Adjourn to Closed Session. 7:12 PM
6.1 Government Code 54957. _
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE C. Persico
C. Persico

7. Report of Closed Session. 7:568 PM
President Persico reported the outcomes of the closed session, which included;
The Board found no reason to overrule the decision of the chief to separate a
volunteer from the Department.
The separated volunteer is eligible to reapply for volunteer status after one year.
Personnel policies will be given highest priority in the ongoing Lexipol based policy
review process.
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8. Approval of Minutes:

8.1 Minutes Aug 26, 2021. Motion to approve by Director Pullin, second by Director C. Persico
Young. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Uggla, Gregson and Pullin.
Noes: 0 Abstain:0
8.2 Minutes Sep 23, 2021. Motion to approve by director Young, second by Director
Uggla. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young, Uggla, Gregson and Pullin.
Noes: 0 Abstain:0
9. Chief’s Report J. Rosevear

10. Issue Iltems

10.2 Support Group discussion. Trent Williams , the president of the Support Group J. Rosevear
presented a comprehensive report on the Support Group to the Board.
10.1  Review and approve Vendor proposal for LED Sign Project. J. Rosevear
Motion to approve contract with vendor Yesco in the amount of $35,279.72 for
the purchase and installation of an Led sign, with the total allocated amount of
37,779.72 by Director Persico, second by director Uggla. Ayes: Directors
Persico, Young, Uggla, Gregson and Pullin. Noes: 0 Abstain:0
10.3 Budget Category Transfers. Motion to approve Budget Category Transfers by J. Rosevear
Director Gregson, second by Director Uggla. Ayes: Directors Persico, Young,

Uggla, Gregson and Pullin. Noes: 0 Abstain:0

11. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item not

included in this agenda.
Please limit your comments to no more than 3 minutes in duration.

12. Director’'s Comments. None.

13. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

14. Adjourn. 9:55 PM
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Mosquito Fire Protection District

Board of Directors Special Meeting
Thursday November 18, 2021 — 6:00 PM
Mosquito FPD Station 75
8801 Rock Creek Road Placerville, Ca. 96557

MINUTES

Item

Presenter

1. Call to Order. 6 PM

In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please
see below). The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair.
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be
heard.

Topic: MFPD Board Special Meeting 2021 November 18
Time: November 18, 2021 6:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUTO09

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316

Passcode: 223344

One tap mobile
+16699006833,,8685165316%#,,,,223344# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,8685165316%#,,,,“223344# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316
Passcode: 223344
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us

J. Young

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Present Directors James Young, Linnea Uggla and Wayne
Gregson. We have Quorum.

J. Young



mailto:admin75@mfpd.us

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Young

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda